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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery 
Clause 
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Dated: October 13, 2022 

DECLARATION OF CHRISTOPHER MENENDEZ 

Pursuant to instructions by the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission ("Staff'), at the 

October 6, 2022, Informal meeting, Duke Energy Florida, LLC, ("DEF") hereby submits the 

declaration and affidavit of Christopher Menendez as follows: 

1. My name is Christopher A. Menendez. My business address is Duke Energy Florida, LLC, 299 
1st Avenue North, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701. 

2. I am employed by Duke Energy Florida, LLC ("DEF" or the "Company") as Director of Rates 
and Regulatory Planning. In this role, I am responsible for the Company's regulatory planning 
and cost recovery, including the Company' s Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause 
("SPPCRC") filing. 

3. On April 1, 2022, I caused to be filed direct testimony and Exhibit Nos. _ (CAM-1 ) in this 
docket, which shows DEF' s 2021 SPPCRC true-up of actual costs. 

4. On May 2, 2022, I caused to be filed direct testimony and Exhibit Nos. _ (CAM-2) and (CAM-
3) 1 in this docket, which show the Company's 2022 actual/estimated SPPCRC costs and 2023 

projected SPPCRC costs, respectively. 
5. On September 1, 2022, DEF filed amended versions of Exhibit Nos._ (CAM-I ), _ (CAM-

2), and (CAM-3) to adjust property tax expense. 
6. As discussed in my May testimony, the Company's 2023 projected SPPCRC costs were based 

on the Company's proposed Storm Protection Plan as filed in Docket No. 20220050-EI ("2023 
SPP"). 

7. On October 4, 2022, the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission") voted to approve 
DEF's 2023 SPP with modifications. The modification approved by the Commission removed 
DEF's Transmission Loop Radially Fed Substations Program from the 2023 SPP. See doc. no. 
09026-2022, Docket No. 20220050-EI (vote sheet). 



8. Pursuant to Rule 25-6.031(2), F.A.C., in the event a Storm Protection Plan is approved with 
modifications, “the utility shall, within 15 business days, file an amended cost recovery petition 
and supporting testimony reflecting the modifications.” 

9. However, as demonstrated in Ex. __ (CAM-3), DEF’s 2023 projected SPPCRC expenditures 
did not include any costs pertaining to removed program, and as such the modification 
approved by the Commission does not necessitate any amendments to DEF’s projection 
petition, testimony, or schedules.     

 

 
 Respectfully submitted this 13th day of October, 2022. 

 
 
        s/ Matthew R. Bernier   
    DIANNE M. TRIPLETT 
    Deputy General Counsel 
   299 First Avenue North 

   St. Petersburg, FL  33701 
    T:  727. 820.4692 
    F:  727.820.5041 
    E:  Dianne.Triplett@Duke-Energy.com 
   
    MATTHEW R. BERNIER 
    Associate General Counsel 
    106 E. College Avenue, Suite 800 
    Tallahassee, FL  32301 
    T:  850.521.1428 
    F:  727.820.5041 
       E: Matthew.Bernier@Duke-Energy.com 
 

STEPHANIE A. CUELLO 
      Senior Counsel 
      106 East College Avenue 
      Suite 800 
      Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
      T: (850) 521-1425 
      F: (727) 820-5041 

E: Stephanie.Cuello@duke-energy.com 
         FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com 

 
       Attorneys for Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
 
  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Docket No. 20220010-EI 

 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished via 
electronic mail to the following this 13th day of October, 2022. 
 
         s/ Matthew R. Bernier   
          Attorney 
 

Shaw Stiller 
Office of General Counsel 
FL Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0850 
sstiller@psc.state fl.us 
 
Kenneth Hoffman  
Florida Power & Light 
134 West Jefferson St. 
Tallahassee, FL  32301-1713 
ken.hoffman@fpl.com 
 
Christopher T. Wright 
Florida Power & Light 
700 Universe Boulevard (JB/LAW) 
Juno Beach FL 33408-0420 
(561) 691-7144 
(561) 691-7135 
christopher.wright@fpl.com 
 
James W. Brew / Laura W. Baker  
White Springs DBA PCS Phosphate 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W.  
Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC  20007-5201  
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
lwb@smxblaw.com  
 
Peter J. Mattheis 
Michael K. Lavanga 
Joseph R. Briscar 
Stone, Mattheis, Xenopoulos, & Brew 
P.C. 
Nucor 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC  20007 
pjm@smxblaw.com 
mkl@smxblaw.com 
jrb@smxblaw.com 

Mike Cassel,  
Vice President/Government & Regulatory Affairs 
FPUC 
208 Wildlight Ave. 
Yulee, FL  32097 
mcassel@fpuc.com 
 
Michelle Napier 
Director, Regulatory Affairs Distribution 
FPUC 
1635 Meathe Drive 
West Palm Beach, FL  33411 
mnapier@fpuc.com 
 
Stephanie U. Eaton 
Walmart 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, NC  27103 
seaton@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Derrick Price Williamson 
Barry A. Naum 
Walmart 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard,  Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA  17050 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Beth Keating 
Gunster, Yoakley, & Stewart, P.A. 
FPUC 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
bkeating@gunster.com 
 

 

Charles Rehwinkel / Richard Gentry 
/S. Morse / P. Christensen / M. 
Wessing 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison St., Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-1400 
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
gentry richard@leg.state.fl.us 
morse.stephanie@leg.state fl.us 
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
wessing mary@leg@state fl.us 
 
Paula K. Brown 
Tampa Electric Company 
Regulatory Affairs 
P.O. Box 11 
Tampa, FL  33601-0111 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 
  
J. Wahlen / M. Means / V. Ponder 
A. McMullen  
Tampa Electric Company 
P.O. Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL  32302 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
mmeans@ausley.com 
vponder@ausley.com 
 
Jon Moyle Jr./ M. Qualls 
FIPUG 
Moyle Law Firm 
118 North Gadsden St. 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
mqualls@moylelaw.com  
 
Corey Allain 
Nucor 
22 Nucor Drive 
Frostproof, FL  33843 
corey.allain@nucor.com 

 
 



AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF PINELLAS 

I hereby certify that on this // :,.:::::- day of O~f..c,l._.,., , 2022, before me, an 

officer duly authorized in the State and County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, personally 

appeared CHRISTOPHER MENENDEZ, who is personally known to me, and he acknowledged 

before me that he provided the Declaration of Christopher Menendez in Docket No. 20220010-EI, 

and that the information is true and correct based on his personal knowledge. 

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal in the State and County aforesaid 

as of this t / ~ day of [) Unfoek , 2022. 

My Commission Expires: 




